

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

U.S.	Patent	and	Trac	lemark	Offic
1989	/210	. 2	11		

Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	<u> </u>					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.						
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Vertex Pharmaceuticals Incorporated Sifficial	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Altus_Biologics_Inc. Internal Address:					
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🖳 Yes 🦬 No					
Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,944,401 1,951,643					
Additional number(s) attached Yes V No						
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed; Name: Jennifer M. Reynolds	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:					
Internal Address: Bromberg & Sunstein LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 65.00					
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Street Address: 125 Summer Street	8. Deposit account number:					
City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02110	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE						
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Jennifer M. Reynolds August 5, 2002						
Name of Person Signing Name o						

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002572 FRAME: 0798

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Confirmatory Assignment of Trademarks, effective as of September 27, 1996, made by Vertex Pharmaceuticals Incorporated, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and having its principal place of business at 130 Waverly Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 ("Assignor"), to Altus Biologics Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and having its principal place of business at 625 Putnam Avenue, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor used the trademarks set forth in Exhibit A hereto (the "Marks") through the effective date hereof, and Assignee was desirous of acquiring the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith.

For One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Effective as of September 27, 1996, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks in the United States and worldwide, registrations and applications set forth in Exhibit A hereto together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Marks in the United States and worldwide, and all claims, demands and causes of action for the past infringement of the Marks or for unfair competition in business in connection therewith wheresoever or by whomsoever committed.
- 2. Assignor warrants, covenants and represents that to the best of its knowledge and belief it is the owner of the Marks and that except set forth herein it has not heretofore granted

TRADEMARK REEL: 002572 FRAME: 0799 any license, right or privilege or in any other way encumbered the Marks, and that it has the full right to make this assignment, free of all licenses and encumbrances.

3. Assignor further covenants with Assignee to execute when requested such additional assignments, instruments and documents as may reasonably be necessary to effectuate this agreement and assignment.

ASSIGNOR,

VERTEX PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED

Kenneth S. Boger

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

01989/00001 208880.1

EXHIBIT A

Mark Description of Goods and Services

Registration or Application Number

CLECS

In International Class 1: Enzymes which have been crystallized and chemically crosslinked for use as catalysts in applications in the industrial, scientific, pharmaceutical, food, beverage, medical, agricultural and petrochemical industries United States Registration Number 1,951,643

In International Class 5: Enzymes which have been crystallized and chemically crosslinked for use as a pharmaceutical substance in the treatment of genetic disorders and enzyme and protein deficiencies

In International Class 32: Enzymes which have been crystallized and chemically crosslinked for use as a preparation for the making of soft drinks, beer, ale, mineral and aerated waters, fruit and vegetable juices and sports drinks

In International Class 40: Manufacture and modification, to the order or specification of others, of enzymes which have been crystallized and chemically crosslinked

In International Class 42: Development, design, and testing for others of enzymes which have been crystallized and chemically crosslinked

3

Mark

Description of Goods and Services

CLEC

In International Class 1: Enzymes which have been crystallized and chemically crosslinked for use as catalysts in applications in the industrial, scientific, pharmaceutical, food, beverage, medical, agricultural and petrochemical industries

In International Class 5: Enzymes which have been crystallized and chemically crosslinked for use as a pharmaceutical substance in the treatment of genetic disorders and enzyme and protein deficiencies

In International Class 32: Enzymes which have been crystallized and chemically crosslinked for use as a preparation for the making of soft drinks, beer, ale, mineral and aerated waters, fruit and vegetable juices and sports drinks

In International Class 40: Manufacture and modification, to the order or specification of others, of enzymes which have been crystallized and chemically crosslinked

In International Class 42: Development, design, and testing for others of enzymes which have been crystallized and chemically crosslinked Registration or Application Number

United States Registration Number 1,944,401

4

Mark

Description of Goods and Services

Registration or Application Number

CLEC

In International Class 1: Enzyme preparations for industrial, manufacturing, scientific, medical research and agricultural purposes Community Trade Mark Application ID Number 142513

In International Class 5: Enzyme preparations for medical and/or veterinary purposes

In International Class 40: Manufacture and modification, to the order or specification of others of enzyme preparations

In International Class 42: Development, design and testing for others of enzyme preparations

CLEC

In International Class 1: Enzyme preparations for industrial purposes, enzyme preparations for agricultural purposes, enzyme preparations for research purposes, and other enzyme and enzyme preparations belong to the category of chemicals Japanese Trademark Application Number 8-70073

<u>Mark</u>	Description of Goods and Services	Registration or Application Number
CLEC	In International Class 5: Enzyme preparations for medical purposes, and enzyme preparations for veterinary purposes	Japanese Trademark Application Number 8-70074
	In International Class 40: Modification of enzyme and enzyme preparations	Japanese Trademark Application Number 8-70075
	In International Class 42: Development, design and testing of enzyme and enzyme preparations	Japanese Trademark Application Number 8-70076

RECORDED: 08/07/2002